

No. 11-35517

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ORGANIZED VILLAGE OF KAKE, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, *et al.*,

*Defendants,*

STATE OF ALASKA,

*Defendant-Intervenor-Appellant,*

and

ALASKA FOREST ASSOCIATION,

*Defendant-Intervenor.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the District of Alaska

---

**APPELLEES' BRIEF**

Thomas S. Waldo  
Eric P. Jorgensen  
EARTHJUSTICE  
325 Fourth Street  
Juneau, AK 99801  
T: 907-586-2751

Nathaniel S.W. Lawrence  
NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE  
COUNCIL  
3723 Holiday Drive, SE  
Olympia, WA 98501  
T: 360-534-9900

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees  
Organized Village of Kake, et al.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTION.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
I. ROADLESS AREAS OF THE NATIONAL FORESTS.....	3
II. ROADLESS AREAS OF THE TONGASS.....	5
III. THE 2001 ROADLESS RULE. ....	8
IV. THE 2003 TEMPORARY TONGASS EXEMPTION.....	11
V. THE 2005 ATTEMPTED REPEAL OF THE ROADLESS RULE AND THIS LITIGATION.....	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	15
ARGUMENT .....	18
I. THE TEMPORARY TONGASS EXEMPTION WAS ARBITRARY.....	18
A. Standards of Review.....	18
B. The Tongass Exemption was Not Based on ANILCA or TTRA.....	20
1. The Roadless Rule Does Not Violate ANILCA or TTRA. ....	21
2. USDA Did Not Cite ANILCA or TTRA as Reasons for the Temporary Tongass Exemption. ....	24
C. The Temporary Exemption was Intended to Have a Short Duration.....	28
D. USDA’s Jobs Rationale Was Unsupported by and Contrary to Evidence in the Record. ....	28

E.	The Evidence Does Not Show Interference with Community Connections. ....	32
1.	The Roadless Rule does not prevent construction of roads to connect communities in Southeast Alaska. ....	32
a.	Upgraded logging roads.....	33
b.	Federal Aid Highways.....	35
2.	The Roadless Rule does not prevent construction of utility lines.....	39
F.	The Tongass Exemption Did Not and Could Not Reduce Uncertainty About Roadless Area Logging and Road-Building. ....	43
G.	The Tongass Land Management Plan Does Not Provide a Basis for Uphold the Tongass Exemption. ....	45
II.	THE TONGASS EXEMPTION VIOLATED NEPA.....	47
A.	Appellate Court Consideration.....	47
B.	Standards of Review.....	48
C.	USDA Unlawfully Failed to Consider Alternatives For Accomplishing Its Asserted Purpose and Need. ....	48
D.	The State’s and AFA’s NEPA Arguments are Unavailing.....	53
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY VACATED THE TONGASS EXEMPTION.....	56
	CONCLUSION.....	61

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Alaska Wilderness Recreation & Tourism Ass’n v. Morrison*,  
67 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 1995) ..... 7, 21, 22, 48

*Arpin v. Santa Clara Valley Transp. Agency*,  
261 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 2001) .....18

*ASARCO, Inc. v. OSHA*,  
647 F.2d 1 (9th Cir. 1981) .....56

*Bibeau v. Pac. Nw. Research Found., Inc.*,  
188 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 1999) .....47

*Bob Marshall Alliance v. Hodel*,  
852 F.2d 1223 (9th Cir. 1988) .....48

*Burlington Truck Lines v. United States*,  
371 U.S. 156 (1962).....18

*Cal. Wilderness Coalition v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy*,  
631 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2011) .....56

*California ex rel. Lockyer v. USDA*,  
459 F. Supp. 2d 874 (N.D. Cal. 2006)..... 14, 50, 54, 59

*California ex rel. Lockyer v. USDA*,  
710 F. Supp. 2d 916 (N.D. Cal. 2008)..... 59, 60

*California ex rel. Lockyer v. USDA*,  
575 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 4, 14, 29, 49, 51, 54, 57, 59, 60, 61

*Citizens for a Better Henderson v. Hodel*,  
768 F.2d 1051 (9th Cir. 1985) .....49

*Citizens for Better Forestry v. USDA*,  
632 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2009)..... 57, 58

*City of Carmel-By-The-Sea v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.*,  
123 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 1997) .....49

*City of Tenakee Springs v. Block*,  
778 F.2d 1402 (9th Cir. 1985) .....7

*City of Tenakee Springs v. Clough*,  
915 F.2d 1308 (9th Cir. 1990) .....7

*Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. NHTSA*,  
538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008) .....18

*Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
349 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2003) .....48

*Dep’t of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen*,  
541 U.S. 752 (2004).....55

*FCC v. Fox Television Stations*,  
129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009)..... 19, 26, 34

*Forest Guardians v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.*,  
611 F.3d 692 (10th Cir. 2010) .....44

*Friends of Southeast’s Future v. Morrison*,  
153 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 1998) .....7

*Greene County Planning Bd. v. Fed. Power Comm’n*,  
455 F.2d 412 (2d Cir. 1972) .....55

*Hanlon v. Barton*,  
740 F. Supp. 1446 (D. Alaska 1988) .....7

*Herring v. FDIC*,  
82 F.3d 282 (9th Cir. 1995) .....47

*Hoonah Indian Ass’n v. Morrison*,  
170 F.3d 1223 (9th Cir. 1999) .....7

*'Ilio'ulaokalani Coalition v. Rumsfeld*,  
464 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2006) ..... 49, 55

*Int'l Ladies' Garment Workers' Union v. Donovan*,  
722 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....19

*Kootenai Tribe of Idaho v. Veneman*,  
313 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2002) ..... 5, 10, 11, 47, 51, 56, 59, 60, 61

*Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms*,  
130 S. Ct. 2743 (2010)..... 57, 58

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of the U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 18, 19, 20, 27, 36, 39

*Mt. Diablo Hosp. v. Shalala*,  
3 F.3d 1226 (9th Cir. 1993) .....19

*Natural Res. Def. Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
421 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 2005) ..... 22, 49, 51, 52

*Or. Natural Res. Council Fund v. Brong*,  
492 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2007) .....48

*Pac. Coast Fed'n of Fishermen's Ass'ns v. NMFS*,  
265 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2001) .....18

*Paulsen v. Daniels*,  
413 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2005) ..... 56, 57, 58

*Pit River Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
469 F.3d 768 (9th Cir. 2006) .....49

*Se. Conference v. Vilsack*,  
684 F. Supp. 2d 135 (D.D.C. 2010).....23

*SEC v. Chenery Corp.*,  
332 U.S. 194 (1947).....20

*Sierra Club v. Hardin*,  
325 F. Supp. 99 (D. Alaska 1971) .....7

*Sierra Forest Legacy v. Rey*,  
577 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 48, 49, 51

*Singleton v. Wulff*,  
428 U.S. 106 (1976).....47

*State of Nevada v. Burford*,  
918 F.2d 854 (9th Cir. 1990) .....55

*United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.*,  
340 U.S. 36 (1950).....60

*USA Petroleum Co. v. Atl. Richfield Co.*,  
13 F.3d 1276 (9th Cir. 1994) .....48

*Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. FCC*,  
513 F.2d 1142 (9th Cir. 1975) .....55

*Wilderness Soc’y v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
630 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2011) .....5

*Wilderness Workshop v. U.S. BLM*,  
531 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2008) ..... 9, 40

*Wyoming v. USDA*,  
277 F. Supp. 2d 1197 (D. Wyo. 2003) ..... 11, 60

*Wyoming v. USDA*,  
414 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2005) ..... 10, 60

*Wyoming v. USDA*,  
570 F. Supp. 2d 1309 (D. Wyo. 2008) .....59

*Wyoming v. USDA* 2011  
2011 WL 5022755 (10th Cir. Oct. 21, 2011) ..... 10, 44, 56, 59, 60



**STATUTES**

Administrative Procedure Act  
5 U.S.C. § 706.....3  
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) ..... 18, 56  
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D) .....48

Alaska Natural Interest Lands Act  
16 U.S.C. § 3101(d)..... 22, 23  
16 U.S.C. § 3102(4).....23  
16 U.S.C. § 3210(a).....38  
16 U.S.C. § 3213(a)..... 22, 23

Federal Highway Act  
23 U.S.C. § 317(b)..... 35, 36

Multiple-Use-Sustained-Yield-Act  
16 U.S.C. § 529.....22  
16 U.S.C. § 531(a) .....22

National Environmental Policy Act  
42 U.S.C. § 4332.....3  
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)(iii) .....49  
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(E).....49

National Forest Management Act  
16 U.S.C. § 1604(e) .....22  
16 U.S.C. § 1604(f)(5).....46  
16 U.S.C. § 1611(a).....30

Tongass Timber Reform Act  
16 U.S.C. § 539d(a) .....21  
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....1  
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....1

**REGULATIONS**

36 C.F.R. § 294.10 .....2  
36 C.F.R. § 294.12 ..... 2, 8, 9  
36 C.F.R. § 294.12(b)(3).....38  
36 C.F.R. § 294.12(b)(6)..... 9, 35, 36, 39  
36 C.F.R. § 294.13 ..... 2, 8, 9  
36 C.F.R. § 294.13(b)(2)..... 10, 40  
36 C.F.R. § 294.14 .....2  
36 C.F.R. § 294.14(d) ..... 2, 11, 28  
40 C.F.R. § 1502.1 .....49  
40 C.F.R. § 1502.13 .....49  
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14(a).....49  
40 C.F.R. § 1505.2 .....8

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

68 Fed. Reg. 41,865 (July 15, 2003).....55  
70 Fed. Reg. 25,654 (May 13, 2005) ..... 13, 14

74 Fed. Reg. 67,059 (Dec. 18, 2009).....58  
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A) .....1
